

THE SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT OF TENLEY

FALL TERM, 2019

DOCKET No. 18-2143

ELMORE LANSFORD,

Petitioner,

v.

SILVIA COURTIER,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT OF TENLEY

BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENT

Team # 219833

Counsel for the Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....v

JURISDICTION STATEMENT.....1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....3

ARGUMENT.....5

I. SILVIA COURTIER IS NOT A LIBEL-PROOF PLAINTIFF BECAUSE HER PRIOR CONVICTION IN HER EARLY TWENTIES NEVER GAINED THE PUBLIC ATTENTION OR NOTRIETY REQUIRED TO OBLITERATE HER REPUTATION AS AN ENTREPENUER, ACTIVIST, AND PHILANTHROPIST.....5

 A. Prior Convictions That Do Not Garner Public Attention Or Notoriety Do Not Sufficiently Infringe On a Plaintiff’s Reputational Interest and, Therefore, Do Not Render a Plaintiff Libel-Proof Under Defamation Law.....7

 B. The “Incremental Harm” Branch of The Libel-Proof Plaintiff Doctrine Does Not Compel a Contrary Conclusion Because the Challenged Comments Inflict Cognizable Damage to Courtier’s Reputation As An Honest Businessperson.....11

 1. *Any reliance on the incremental harm doctrine is misplaced because the doctrine is invalid under Federal law*.....11

 2. *Even if this Court finds the incremental harm doctrine instructive, the challenged comments present a cognizable injury to Courtier’s reputation as a businessperson*.....12

II. LANSFORD CANNOT ESCAPE LIABILITY FOR HIS VICIOUS ATTACK ON COURTIER—WHICH CALLED INTO QUESTION HER INTEGRITY AND CAPABILITIES AS A FEMALE ENTREPENUER—BY CLAIMING THAT HIS STATEMENT WAS RHETORIC HYPERBOLE.....14

 A. Accusations of Corruption and Criminal Conduct Are Defamatory, Provably False Statements of Fact – Not Rhetoric Hyperbole.....15

B. The Statement Makes Specific, Fact-Based Accusations of Corruption and Criminal Conduct.....16

 1. *Courtier is “Corrupt and a Swindler”*17

 2. *Courtier is a “Pimp” and a “Whore”*18

 3. *Courtier is a “Leech on Society”*19

C. Lansford’s Statement is Capable of Being Objectively Proven True or False Since it Directly Charges Courtier With Engaging in Criminal Activity.....19

D. The General Tenor of the Statement Does Nothing to Negate the Impression That it Was Meant to Assert Factual Information.....20

CONCLUSION.....23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Bentley v. Bunton,
94 S.W.3d 561 (Tex. 2002).....17, 20

Buckley v. Littell,
539 F.2d 882 (2d Cir. 1976).....5

Cardillo v. Doubleday, Co.,
518 F.2d 638 (2d Cir. 1975).....3, 5, 6, 9, 10, 11

Church of Scientology Intern. v. Behar,
238 F.3d 168 (2d Cir. 2001).....11

Cofield v. The Advertiser Co.,
486 So. 2d 434 (Ala. 1986).....9

Dallas Morning News, Inc. v. Tatum,
554 S.W.3d 614 (Tex. 2018).....18

Davis v. McKenzie,
16-62499-CIV, 2017 WL 8809359 (S.D. Fla. Nov. 3, 2017).....10

Donlun v. State,
550 P.2d 369 (Alaska 1976).....19

Finklea v. Jacksonville Daily Progress,
742 S.W.2d 512 (Tex. App. 1987).....5

Grayson v. Ressler & Ressler,
271 F.Supp.3d 501 (S.D.N.Y. 2017).....17

Guccione v. Hustler Magazine, Inc.,

800 F.2d 298 (2d Cir. 1986).....	4, 5, 6, 7, 11, 12
<i>Hughes v. Hughes,</i>	
19 Cal.Rptr.3d 247 (Cal. Ct. App. 2004).....	18
<i>Hustler Magazine, Inc. v. Falwell,</i>	
485 U.S. 46 (1988).....	15
<i>Jackson v. Longcope,</i>	
476 N.E.2d 617 (Mass. 1985).....	5, 6, 7
<i>Jewell v. NYP Holdings, Inc.,</i>	
23 F. Supp. 2d 348 (S.D.N.Y. 1998).....	12
<i>Jones v. Globe Intl. Inc.,</i>	
3:94:CV01468 (AVC), 1995 WL 819177 (D. Conn. Sept. 26, 1995).....	13
<i>Kaelin v. Globe Communications Corp.,</i>	
162 F.3d 1036, 1040 (9th Cir. 1998).....	16
<i>Knievel v. ESPN,</i>	
393 F.3d 1068 (9th Cir. 2005).....	18, 21
<i>Lamb v. Rizzo,</i>	
391 F.3d 1133 (10th Cir. 2004).....	4, 5, 6, 10
<i>Laughland v. Beckett,</i>	
870 N.W.2d 466 (Wisc. Ct. App. 2015).....	17
<i>Lavergne v. Dateline NBC,</i>	
597 Fed. Appx. 760 (5th Cir. 2015).....	10
<i>Liberty Lobby, Inc. v. Anderson,</i>	
746 F.2d 1563 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	11, 14

<i>Masson v. New Yorker Magazine, Inc.</i> , 111 S.Ct. 2419 (1991).....	4, 11, 12
<i>McBride v. New Braunfels Herald-Zeitung</i> , 894 S.W.2d 6 (Tex. App. Austin 1994).....	6, 7, 8, 9
<i>Milkovich v. Lorain Journal Co.</i> , 497 U.S. 1 (1990).....	4, 15, 17
<i>Modela v. New York Times Co.</i> , 22 F.3d 310 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	15
<i>Musser v. Smith Protective Services, Inc.</i> , 723 S.W.2d 653 (Tex. 1987).....	18
<i>Partington v. Bugliosi</i> , 56 F.3d 1147 (9th Cir. 1995).....	16
<i>Ray v. Time, Inc.</i> , 452 F.Supp. 618 (W.D. Tenn. 1976).....	6, 13, 17
<i>Sildorf v. Levine</i> , 59 N.Y.2d 8 (1983).....	21
<i>State v. District Court of Eighteenth Judicial Dist.</i> , 268 P. 501 (Mont. 1928).....	19
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 580 F.3d 206 (4th Cir. 2009).....	16
<i>Thomas v. Telegraph Publg. Co.</i> , 929 A.2d 993 (N.H. 2007).....	4, 6, 7, 8, 9
<i>Trump v. Chicago Tribune</i> ,	

616 F.Supp. 1434 (S.D.N.Y. 1985).....	17
<i>Wolston v. Readers Digest Ass'n,</i>	
443 U.S. 157 (1979).....	11
<i>Wynberg v. Nat'l Enquirer,</i>	
564 F.Supp. 924 (C.D. Cal. 1982).....	7
<i>Zervos v. Trump,</i>	
171 A.D.3d 110 (N.Y. App. Div. 2019).....	21
 <u>Other Authorities</u>	
ANTONIN SCALIA & BRYAN A. GARNER, <i>READING LAW: THE INTERPRETATION OF LEGAL TEXTS</i>	
69 & 78 (West 2012).....	17
Kevin L. Kite, <i>Incremental Identities: Libel-Proof Plaintiffs, Substantial Truth, and the Future of the Incremental Harm Doctrine</i> , 73 N.Y.U.L. REV. 529, 548 (1998).....	12
Note, <i>The Libel-Proof Plaintiff Doctrine</i> , 98 HARV. L. REV. 1909, 1912–13 (1975).....	12
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS § 566 (1977).....	18
